Kocarek GmbH  Kronprinzenstraße 5-7  D-45128 Essen  T +49 201 24 69 90-0
Certified Translation from the German into the English Language
   Ein Unternehmen der
DMT GmbH & Co. KG
DMT-Prüflaboratorium für Brandschutz
Tremoniastrasse 13
D-44137 Dortmund

Design type: NHXH E90 VDE Reg. No. 9803
5 x 1.5 mm² and 5 x 16 mm²
Brand name / type designation: BETAflam
Number and cross-section of cores: refer to point 5
2.3 Branching line
The branching line was realised using cables of the "XBK Flex-JZ"  3G1.5 or 5G1.5 design types.
Information was taken from the customer's documentation based on the fire tests performed in the
author's testing laboratory. The information provided by the customer was randomly checked against
the information collected by the author on the day of the fire test.
DMT GmbH & Co. KG
DMT-Prüflaboratorium für Brandschutz
DMT-Test Laboratory for Fire Protection
8117402853-10, APS4 Nbh/Lu
17/09/2019
Page 5 of 9
Manufacturer: XBK
Design type: 3G1.5 (for single-phase branches) and
5G1.5 (for three-phase branches)
VDE Reg. No. 7014
Brand name / type designation: XBK FLEX-JZ
Number and cross-section of cores: refer to point 5
2.4 Fuse elements
Branching lines were equipped with the following fuse elements (relevant excerpt; other configurations
were tested during development and are neither shown here nor below):
Junction box Fuse element
WKE 4 (100) Leaded microfuse 2A single-phase
WKE 6 (250) Safety fuse D01 2A single-phase
WKE 6 (250) Safety fuse D01 16A three-phase
The continuous lines were equipped with the following fuse elements in the customer's test facility. The
selection was made according to the fuse elements of the branching line.
Fuse elements in the junction box/
branching line
Fuse element of the continuous line in the
test facility
Leaded microfuse 2A single-phase ABB SHU S701-E10
Safety fuse D01 2A single-phase ABB SHU S701-E10
Safety fuse D01 16A three-phase ABB SHU S751 DR E25
(included as per customer's information)
DMT GmbH & Co. KG
DMT-Prüflaboratorium für Brandschutz
DMT-Test Laboratory for Fire Protection
8117402853-10, APS4 Nbh/Lu
17/09/2019
Page 6 of 9
2.5 Interplay of the components
Branching lines which branch off from a continuous line in a junction box must not adversely affect the
electrical functional integrity in case of fire of the continuous line. In particular, the design of the fuses
of the branching line should serve to achieve a selectivity which prevents the failure of the continuous
line as a result of a short circuit in the branching line.
The assignment of the individual components or the list of tested configurations can be found in the
descriptions under point 5.
2.6 Basic test setup
The test setup was basically as follows: A junction box was installed in a test furnace. A continuous
line was installed through the junction box. This cable was routed out of the test furnace.
In addition, a branching line was installed in the junction box and equipped with a fuse inside the
junction box. This cable was also routed out of the test furnace.
The cables routed out of the test furnace were connected to a mobile electrical test facility of the
customer. The continuous line was supplied with voltage and protected with a fuse (circuit breaker). To
detect interruptions, lamps were connected to the other end of the continuous line and to the
branching line. Thus, the test setup was monitored for short-circuits in the continuous line as well as
interruptions/continuities in both the continuous line and the branching line.
3 Procedure - preparations/boundary conditions
3.1 Sampling
The test specimens (junction boxes with cables, terminals and fuses of the branching line) had been
manufactured by the customer for the tests in advance and were delivered to the test laboratory and
then installed in the test laboratory. The electrical test facility used was provided by the customer and
DMT GmbH & Co. KG
DMT-Prüflaboratorium für Brandschutz
DMT-Test Laboratory for Fire Protection

Bauart  : NHXH E90 VDE Reg.-Nr. 9803
5 x 1,5 mm² und 5 x 16 mm²
Markenname / Typenbezeichnung  : BETAflam
Aderzahl und –Querschnitt  : siehe Ziffer 5
2.3 abzweigende Leitung
Die abzweigende Leitung wurde mit Kabeln von der Bauart 3G1,5 bzw. 5G1,5 Fabrikat „XBK
Flex-JZ“ realisiert.
Die Angaben sind der Dokumentation des Auftraggebers entnommen, die auf Grundlage der
Brandversuche im Prüflaboratorium des Verfassers durchgeführt wurden. Die Angaben des
Auftraggebers wurden stichprobenartig, gegen vom Verfasser am Tag des Brandversuchs
erhobene Informationen, geprüft.
 Seite 4 von 9
DMT GmbH & Co. KG
DMT-Prüflaboratorium für Brandschutz
DMT-Test Laboratory for Fire Protection
8117402853-10, APS4 Nbh/Lu
17.09.2019
Hersteller  : XBK
Bauart  : 3G1,5 (für einphasige Abzweige) bzw.
und 5G1,5 (für dreiphasige Abzweige)
VDE Reg.- Nr. 7014
Markenname / Typenbezeichnung  : XBK FLEX-JZ
Aderzahl und –Querschnitt  : siehe Ziffer 5
2.4 Sicherungselemente
Abzweigende Leitungen waren mit folgenden Sicherungselementen (relevanter Auszug; an-
dere Konfiguration wurden entwicklungsbegleitend mitgeprüft und werden hier und im Weite-
ren nicht dargestellt) bestückt:
Abzweigdose Sicherungselement
WKE 4 (100) bedrahtete Feinsicherung 2A einphasig
WKE 6 (250) Schmelzsicherung D01 2A einphasig
WKE 6 (250) Schmelzsicherung D01 16A dreiphasig
Die durchgehenden Leitungen waren in der Prüfanlage des Auftraggebers mit folgenden
Sicherungselementen bestückt. Dabei erfolgte die Auswahl entsprechend der Sicherungs-
elemente der abzweigenden Leitung.
Sicherungselemente in der Abzweigdose/
abzweigenden Leitung
Sicherungselement der durchgehenden Leitung
in der Prüfanlage
bedrahtete Feinsicherung 2A einphasig ABB SHU S701-E10
Schmelzsicherung D01 2A einphasig ABB SHU S701-E10
Schmelzsicherung D01 16A dreiphasig ABB SHU S751 DR E25
(nach Angaben des Auftraggebers übernommen)
 Seite 5 von 9
DMT GmbH & Co. KG
DMT-Prüflaboratorium für Brandschutz
DMT-Test Laboratory for Fire Protection
8117402853-10, APS4 Nbh/Lu
17.09.2019
2.5 Zusammenspiel der Komponenten
Abzweigende Leitungen, die in einer Abzweigdose von einer durchgehenden Leitung ab-
zweigen, sollen den elektrischen Funktionserhalt im Brandfall der durchgehenden Leitung
nicht negativ beeinflussen. Im Besonderen soll durch die Auslegung der Sicherungen der
abzweigenden Leitung eine Selektivität erreicht werden, die den Ausfall der durchgehenden
Leitung aufgrund eines Kurzschlusses in der Abzweigenden Leitung verhindert.
Eine Zuordnung der einzelnen Komponenten bzw. die Aufstellung der geprüften Konfigurati-
onen ist der Darstellung unter Ziffer 5 zu entnehmen.
2.6 Prinzipieller Versuchsaufbau
Der Prüfaufbau gestaltete sich prinzipiell wie folgt: In einem Prüfofen wurde eine Abzweigdo-
se installiert. Durch die Abzweigdose wurde eine durchgehende Leitung installiert. Diese
Leitung wurde aus dem Prüfofen herausgeführt.
Zusätzlich wurde in der Abzweigdose eine abzweigende Leitung installiert und innerhalb der
Abzweigdose mit einer Sicherung ausgerüstet. Diese Leitung wurde ebenfalls aus dem
Prüfofen herausgeführt.
Die aus dem Prüfofen herausgeführten Leitungen wurden auf einer mobilen elektrischen
Prüfanlage des Auftraggebers aufgeschaltet. Dabei wurde die durchgehende Leitung mit
Spannung versorgt und mit einer Sicherung (Leitungsschutzschalter) abgesichert. Zur Detek-
tion von Unterbrechungen wurden am anderen Ende der durchgehenden Leitung und an der
abzweigenden Leitung Leuchtmittel angeschlossen. Somit wurde der Prüfaufbau auf Kurz-
schluss in der durchgehenden Leitung sowie Unterbrechung/Durchgang sowohl der durch-
gehenden als auch der abzweigenden Leitung überwacht.
3 Verfahren – Vorbereitungen/Randbedingungen
3.1 Probennahme
Die Probekörper (Abzweigdosen mit Kabeln, Klemmen und Sicherungen der abzweigenden
Leitung) wurden vom Auftraggeber für die Versuche im Vorfeld angefertigt, zum Prüflabor